O 6*1\3"7% Af/vmfj/

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS L _

MEETING: August 30, 2011 — Consent AGENDA NO.: ‘/0

SUBJECT: a, Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute
Amendment No. 1 to Lease Agreement No. A-07545 with Salinas Airport
Business Park Partners to address janitorial services performed at 730
LaGuardia Street, Salinas, California, for use by the Department of Social and
Employment Services-Office for Employment Training Division;

b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase lease payments from $63,502.17
to $67,492.17 per month, effective September 1, 2011, and in accordance with
the terms of the lease agreement,

c. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Ofﬁcer to execute a
Construction Supervision Agreement with Salinas Airport Business Park
Partners to address required Americans With Disabilities Act improvements;

and
d. Authorize the Director of Public Works or his designee to give direction and

approval to Salinas Airport Business Park Partners as it pertains to the
Americans With Disabilities Act improvements they are performing,

DEPARTMENT: RMA -Public Works

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors: /

a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 1 to
Lease Agreement No. A-07545 with Salinas Airport Business Park Partners to address
janitorial services performed at 730 LaGuardia Street, Salinas, California, for use by the
Department of Social and Employment Services-Office for Employment Training Division;

b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase lease payments from $63,502.17 to $67,492.17
per month, effective September 1, 2011, and in accordance with the terms of the lease
agreement;

c. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute a Construction
Supervision Agreement with Salinas Airport Business Park Partners to address required
Americans With Disabilities Act improvements; and ,

d. Authorize the Director of Public Works or his designee to give direction and approval to the
Salinas Afrport Business Park Partners as it pertains to the Americans With Disabilities Act

improvements they are performing,

SUMMARY/ DISCUSSION:

The Department of Social and Employment Services-Office for Employment Training Division
(DSES-OET) has occupied 42,094 square feet of general office space at 730 LaGuardia Street, in the
Salinas Airport Business Park, since October 1998, under a lease with Salinas Airport Business Park
Partners (SABPP). The lease was renewed on November 18, 2008, and is set to expire on Oolober

31, 2018.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 will transfer janitorial responsibilities from DSES-OET to SABPP

and increase the lease payment by $3,990 per month. The lease payment will increase from
$63,502.17 to $67,492.17 per month, and continue to be subject to a 2-4% Consumer Price Index
annual adjustment. A “Termination by County” clause is mcorporated In the underlying Lease

Agreement.



Amendment No. 1 to Lease Agreement No. A-07545 and Construction Service Agreement for

730 LaGuardia Street, Salinas CA
August 30, 2011
Page 2

Approval of the Construction Supervision Agreement will address recent changes to the Americans
With Disabilities Act (ADA) to satisfy the requirement of the County’s subtenant, the State of
California Employment Development Department, SABPP has agreed to perform ADA upgrades to
the facility, at a cost not to exceed $80,000, which includes a 15% project management fee. The
County will reimburse SABPP for any costs exceeding $80,000, and any costs associated with
architectural, engineering, and building permits and fees as well as the SABPP project management
fee of 15%. Bstimated total reimbursement cost to SABPP is $54,550.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

DSES-OET concurs with the Amendment No, 1 to the Lease Agreement and the Construction
Supervision Agreement. County Counsel has approved them as to form and legality.

FINANCING:

There is no financial impact to the General Fund. Sufficient funds are available in the FY 2011-12
DSES-OET Fund 007, Budget Unit 565. On-going occupation of the leased premises and future
extensions of the Lease Agreement will be based on the continued availability of funding. Esti-
mated annual FY 2011-12 leasing cost is $817,300, including janitorial and excluding utility
services. Leasing costs will be subject to a 2-4% Consumer Price Index increase at the end of each
year. Sufficient funds are also available in FY2011-12 DSES-OET Fund 007, Budget Unit 565, to
cover the estimated reimbursement amount of $54,550 to SABPP for ADA-required improvements.

Prepared by: Approved by:

s N _— C2AS

Yazdan T, Emrani, M.S., PE.
Director of Public Works

Attachments: Board Order; Amendment No. 1 to Lease Agreement and Construction
Supervision Agreement are on file with the Clerk of the Board; Project Budget;

Location Map ‘




Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Lease Agreement No. A-07545

a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing
Officer to execute Amendment No. 1 to Lease
Agreement No. A-07545 with Salinas Airport
Business Park Partners to address janitorial services
performed at 730 LaGuardia Street, Salinas,
California, for use by the Department of Social and
Employment Services-Office for Employment
Training Division;

b, Authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase lease
payments from $ 63,502.17 to 67,492.17 per month,
effective September 1, 2011, and in accordance with
the terms of the agreement

c. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing
Officer to execute a Construction Supervision’
Agreement with Salinas Airport Business Park
Partners to address needed Americans With
Disabilities Act improvements; and ‘

d. Authorize the Director of Public Works or his
designee to give direction and approval to the -
Salinas Airport Business Park Partners as it pertains
to the Americans With Disabilities Act
improvements they are performing...................

vvvvvvvv@vvvvvvvvvvvvv

Upon motion of Supervisor , seconded by Supervisor ,
and carried by those members present, the Board hereby:

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 1 to
Lease Agreement No. A-07545 with Salinas Airport Business Park Partners to address
janitorial services performed at 730 LaGuardia Street, Salinas, California, for use by the
Department of Social and Employment Services-Office for Employment Training Division;

b. Authorized the Auditor-Controller to increase lease payments from $ 63,502.17 to 67,492.17
per month, effective September 1, 2011, and in accordance with the terms of the agreement;

Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute a Construction
Supervision Agreement with Salinas Airport Business Park Partners to address needed

Americans With Disabilities Act improvements; and

d. Authorized the Director of Public Works or his designee to give direction and approval to the
Salinas Airport Business Park Partners as it pertains to the Americans With Disabilities Act

improvements they are performing



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 30th day of August 2011, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

1, Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book , for the meeting on : , 2011,

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors,
County of Monterey, State of California,

By

, Deputy




LEASE AMENDMENT 1

WHEREAS, the undersigned Lessee, County of Monterey entered into that certain Lease
Agreement, dated November 25, 1997, and that certain Renewal to Lease Agreement
dated November 25, 1997 (collectively referred to herein as the “Lease Agreement”)
with the undersigned Lessor, Salinas Airport Business Partners,.and,

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties desire to amend certain provisions of said Lease
Agreement:

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between the undersigned parties that the above-
described Lease Agreement shall be modified and amended as follows:

1. Effective September 1, 2011, Exhibit D to the Lease Agreement which defines the
nature and scope of the services and utilities to be provided, and who shall pay for
said services and utilities, shall be replaced with Exhibit D attached hereto. More
specifically, Lessor shall provide janitorial services for the Premises as defined in

Exhibit D hereto.

2. The janitorial services to be provided are as specified in Exhibit 1, which is
attached and incorporated herein.

3. Bffective September 1, 2011, the monthly Rent as stated in the Lease Agreement,
and paid by Lessee, shall be increased by an amount equal to three thousand nine
hundred ninety dollars ($3,990.00). On each anniversary of September 1, 2011
throughout the remaining term of the Lease Agreement, said increased amount of
monthly Rent shall be increased by an amount equal to three percent of then existing
monthly Rent provided under this provision.

4, LESSOR and LESSEE agree that it may be necessary to modify the janitorial
specifications to better meet facility needs. Such modification shall be with mutual
written consent. LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge that an increase or decrease in
costs may apply if changes are made to the scope of services identified in Exhibit 1.
The rent to LESSOR from LESSEE will be adjusted accordingly at time of said

change.

5, All other terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement, not inconsistent with this
Lease Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

With the intent to be legally bound, the parties affix their signatures hereto.

(signatures only on following page)



LESSEE:

County of Monterey

By:

Name:

Its: Contracting Officer

Dated;

Approved as to Form (County Counsel)

By%xﬂﬁ’&éﬂc\

Name:

Its: Dep

Dated:

thia L. Hasson

ounty Counsel

LESSOR:

Salinas Airpor{ Business Park Partners

e [ Lol

Sam Kofm{lsky
Managing Partner
Daied: o




SUMMARY OF SERVICES AND UTILITIES

The following is a summary of services and utility responsibllities of LESSOR and LESSEE:

N/A

LESSOR

LESSEE FREQUENCY

Paper supplies, dispensers and waste containers
(Premises & restrooms)

Light bulbs & fluorescent light tubes & starters

Rallasts & transformers for fluorescent lights, iight switches
and electrical outlets

Heating & air conditioning control swithces (thermostats)
Janitorial service for Interior of premises (dust, waste removal,
vacuum, mop, cleaning) (Revised 9/01/11)

Janitorial service for exterior of premises and common areas
Carpet, tile and linoleum

Gas

Electric

Water

Window washing - Interior

Landscaping and gardening

Drapes, blinds, window shades

Kitchen appliances

Refuse, rubblsh and garbage disposal

Pest control - Interlor

OTHER:

Pest control - Exterlor

XX X

XX XX

X X X




CHECK LIST

-ONE $TOP CENTER

DAILY CLEANING (8 DAYS A WEEK)
RESTROOM CLEANING L

BXHIBIT 1 -

' PROSERVE

Empy waata oantainara
ot op aff hard floors
Restook al paper produot dispensers

Cledn & disifact restraom fidturss

Clean murorsé glass

Remova all .

\Wipe down walls & pariitions

Clean doora/daotkhobs & push plates

GHENERAL CLEANING

w»&« contalners
Emply extorfor wrns and ashirays

Clean 8 pollsh water fountalits

Syeep outslds stapsflandings € entrances & exists

Empty broak-room and deskalde regyels contalners *

[ {place reayclad initarian i & reoyele dumpsler)

" {Remore grafitl from valls

~  |ciean doarsfdoarknobs & push plates

[Potioa trash and debrls.in facllky . -

FLOOR & CARPET CARE

Swaap & duet mop hard floors & rasillent floors with treated map
Vaouum af narpel & antry nals

Mop all spfs end hard surfaoss

Rarmoye shewlng gum and oandy

Mop elevator fluors

DUSTING (on & waekiy rotational basis}

IR N
.

g

Al Tops of filing oabinete = & tavt s, iR SR B TR gl egmla s o100y .
AR T At AR ;f!,}@%;u“,».;,r’vé RORE ) R
R e R § .

All doaks wherd bieared -, 3
Afl tabld lops & aduntora whore okiared |~ oy oo rabiSha

WINDCOW CLEANING

Claen_entry door and lobby gings (inside/outsido)

Claan inlertor partition and countar glase

| Glaan Interior door glass

WEBKLY SERVICE
FLOOR & CARFET CARE

. ]Mg‘g al} hard surfaoe and resfilent floors

- e e At 4 2 em e &

.

RESTROOM CLEANING

Sorvh sinks with abressiva ofesnar
Sorub tollets & winaly with adld bown cleanar

"= MONTHLY SERVICE

FLOOR & CARPET CARE _

RESTROOM CLEANING

(R U TR

{Clean and disinfact all walls snd partitiona’

. Seml-Annually

RESTROOM CLEANING

[Machlna sorub and seal restroan hard ﬂum

Floor Care

|Botub and racoat all ol {lfs ficors

R




Construction Supervision Agreement

Whereas, Salinas Airport Business Park Partners (hereinafter “Owner”) is the owner of
those certain office buildings and real property which are commonly known as 730 La
Guardia Street, Salinas, CA (hereinafter the ‘Property”); and,

Whereas The County of Monterey (hereinafier the “County”) is a tenant under that
certain written lease agreement with Owner, dated November 25, 1997, and subsequenﬂy

amended on November 8, 2008 (hereinafter “Lease”); and,

Whereas the County would like to enter into that certain proposed Sublease Agreement
with the State of California, by and through the Director of the Department of General

Services (hereinafter the “State”); and,

Whereas the County and the Owner desire to have the Owner assist the County in
completing those certain improvements to the Property as specifically defined in nature
and scope and shown on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter the “Improvements”).

It is hereby agreed by and between the County and the Owner that they have entered into
this Construction Supervision Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) as of the 1st of
August 2011, upon the terms and conditions as follows:

Architectural Services and Permits: Owner agrees to obtain a proposal for an
employment agreement with a qualified, licensed architectural firm for the purpose of
preparing construction plans and specifications regarding those construction requirements
specifically stated in writing and provided by the Improvements, and further, to submit
all necessary paperwork to the City of Salinas to obtain permits to commence and
complete construction of the Improvements. Once a written proposal for said
architectural services is provided to Owner, Owner shall provide copies thereof to the
County for review and approval. Once said proposal is reviewed and approved by the
County, the Owner agrees to execute said proposal and employ the services of said
architectural firm to complete the services stated therein, The County hereby agrees to
reimburse Owner for all costs of said architectural services and the costs of any related
permits or fees, within thirty days of Owner submitting an invoice to the County for said
services, costs, or fees as they are invoiced to the Owner by the architectural firm, or any

related third parties.

Additional Soft Costs: In the event it becomes reasonably necessary to incur any
expenses, costs, or services, in addition to those mentioned in the paragraph above, and
which are separate from the actual hard general contractor construction costs and fees,
(for example, engineering fees, state agency fees and any related testing costs), then
proposals or bids will be obtained for said expenses, costs or services, and submitted to
the County for review and approval. Once they are reviewed and approved, Owner will
enter into contractual agreements to incur said expenses or costs, or obtain said services,
and the County will reimburse Owner for all such expenses, costs or services, within

730 Lu Guardin Salinas CA
Agreement Regmding Construction Supervision
Pagel of4



thirty days of Owner submitting an invoice to the County for said expenses, costs or
services.

Hard Costs: Owner agrees fo obtain a written proposal from a qualified licensed general
contractor for the purpose of constructing and completing the Improvements, pursuant to
the construction plans and specifications as provided by the County-approved architectural
firm defined above. Once a written proposal for said construction services is provided to
Owner, Owner shall provide copies thereof to the County for review and approval. Once
said proposal is reviewed and approved by the County, Owner agrees to execute said
proposal and employ the services of said general contractor to complete the services stated
therein. In the discretion of Owner, Owner may engage more than one contractor to
provide the services described above, but, in such an event, all separate proposals shall be
submitted to the County for review and approval.

Owner shall pay to the general contractor(s) the first eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00)
incurred by the general contractor(s) pursuant to the written proposal(s) approved by the
County. The County hereby agrees to reimburse Owner for all costs incurred by the
general contractor(s) above the first eighty thousand dollars paid by Owner, within thirty
days of Owner submitting an invoice to the County for said costs as they are invoiced to
the Owner by said general contractor(s). In the event said general contractor costs are
less than eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00), said savings shall be retained by Owner,
and shall not be applied to the costs incurred for architectural fees, permit fees, other soft
costs, or any other costs, expenses or services required to complete the Improvements.

Approvals by County: Owner shall be entitled to rely upon written form of
communication from an employee of the County that has been designated as having
authority from the Monterey County Board of Supervisors in obtaining the approvals
described hereinabove. Owner shall not be required to make any specific presentations or
requests for payment to the Monterey County Board of Supervisors. If approval for any
service, cost, or expense stated hereinabove requires specific approval of the Monterey
County Board of Supervisors, then it shall bethe obligation of the employees, agents or
representatives of the County to obtain said approvals, not the obligations of the Owner.

Supervision Fees: The County agrees to pay to Owner a sum equal to fifteen percent
(15%) of all expenses, costs and services related to the Improvements as compensation
for contracting and supervising the architects and contractors, pulling the permits
required for the Improvements and working with the County to complete the
Improvements. Owner shall invoice the County for the supervision fees described herein
along with the submission of all third-party invoices for reimbursement to Owner from
the County. The supervisions fees described herein shall apply to all of the soft costs and
hard costs related to the Improvements and shall specifically apply to the costs of services
included in the eighty thousand dollars of services to be paid by Owner.

Not a Lease: This Agreement is not a lease, and it grants no rights of possession or
other leasehold rights to the County, the State, or any other third party. This Agreement
is separate and apart from, and independent of, the Lease. Any breach of this Agreement

730 La Guardis Safiras CA
Agreement Regarding Construction Supervision
Page2 ofd




by County, shall not constitute a breach of its leasehold obligations under the Lease, but
shall constitute a separate breach of contract, and any remedies therefor shall be as
allowed by law. Any breach of this Agreement by Owner, shall not constitute a breach of
its leasehold obligations under the Lease, but shall constitute a separate breach of
contract, and any remedies therefor shall be as allowed by law; however, any damages
shall be limited to the total sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000,00).

State Not a Party: It is specifically acknowledged and agreed that the State of
California is not a party to this Agreement, and shall have no standing to intervene or
assert any rights under this Agreement as a party, or as a third-party beneficiary.
Whatever contractual obligations that may or may not exist by and between the County
and the State are obligations which are not, contractually or otherwise, obh gations of the

Owner,

Gender, Numbers: Words of any gender used in this Agreement shall be held and
construed to include any other gender and words in the singular number shall be held to
include the plural and vice versa unless the context requires otherwise.

Headiugs' The captions used in connection with the sections of this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall not be deemed to construe or limit the meaning of the

language of this Agreement.

Capitalized Terms: All capitalized terms shall have the meaning ascribed fo such term
in this Agreement,

Attorneys' Fees: If any legal action is brought in connection with this Agreement, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to collect its reasonable attorneys' fees and its court
costs. Owner and County shall be responsible to bear their own attorney=s fees in regard

to the review and completion of this Agreement.

Interpretation: The parties acknowledge that each party and its counsel have had an
opportunity to review this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction to the
effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafling party shall not be
employed in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendments or exhibits hereto.

Severability: If any provisions of this Agreement are held to be illegal, invalid or
unenforceable under present or future laws, such provision shall be fully severable and
this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid or
unenforceable provision had never comprised a part of this Agreement and the remaining
provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and not be affected by
the illegal, invalid.or unenforceable provision or by its severance from this Agreement,
provided that both parties may still effectively realize the complete benefit of the

transaction contemplated hereby.

Governing Law: This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the substantive laws of the State of California. Owner and County agree that any

730 La Guardia Salinas CA
Agreement Regarding Construction Supervision
Paged ofd



litigation instituted in connection with this Agreement shall be in the County of
Monterey, State of California,

Amendments: No modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be effective
unless made in writing and executed by Owner and County.

Multiple Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in any number of identical
counterparts each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all, when taken
together, shall comstitufe one and the same instrument. A facsimile or similar
yansmission of a counterpart signed by a party hereto shall be regarded as signed by such

party for purposes hereof.

Successors and Assigns: This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the
benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, snccessors

and permitted assigns.

Assignability: Any assignment by either party hereto prior to shall not relieve the.

Assignor of any lisbilities under this Agreement until completion of the promises and
consideration described hereinabove.

OWNER:
Salinas Airport Business Park Partners

By: %& (b, Fons .y
date .

Sanduel Kobrinsky/

COUNTY:

County of Monterey

By, Mike Derr date
Its;  Contracts/Purchasing Officer .

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
County of Monterey
W Gucn— €-99--h

By:¥ Cynthia Hasson date
Its:  Deputy County Counsel

730 Lo Guardia Saliuns CA

Agrcomesnt Regnrding Construction Suparvision
Poped ofd




Z jo | abaed

g'gecty

“20BlNS sealy
® ¥'82¢1 1 090 1ad desp 61 pue apm 0 ‘ybiy Bugum sjqisseooe oaey jou Je1unoo uopdasay
g bigeag 242 1SB8)| 1B soeds asuy Uum soepns Buium 8pia0id|  eop Jsjunos uogdesal Bunsixg uojdecses qQy| pue seiqqoT]
'Sq] 01 JOAO 8Je SI00p Woohsal
'§'Z°aeet 109D 1ad sqj g peaoxa pue sqj 0z si Joop ssueijus _
1 BII338] j0u jleys sioop JOLIIX8 pue Joaul | usdo o) ainssaly uiew ajesedo o) ainssaly $100Q Woosay| sejes B sioo(q
‘9TY'geetL 080 1ad az)s jusieainbs Jo leuelp 2/L IR .66 AQ ,57L S|
9 BiI83F| - 0 /11 aq |leys Siels (e je jiespuey ey} jo sejawelq| ezis duBpuey je1puey Bupsixg Sile1s Jousyuy siels
}'9'8.211080 (0 % 8% ‘v-v 'Bid ‘v 1sippayo
8es) Jnohe| Bupied uBisapas o duies qino dn-jjing
40 peajsu duwtes quno senoipusdiad Jo [2lleted apinoiyg
“SIsie ssadoe Jusselpe 10 eoeds Buppied sy uiyum Ajdwios jou
G bij 985 PS1BO0] 3 JoU URD 9%z uey) Jojesib Uum sdwes qing| seop duwes qno dn-jing Bunsixg duwey qung dnqung sdwey| qing
‘an0oe
TE1'82111080 Jed enag)e uium Ajejeidwos pejeaoy jou| ooy puz pue is} uo
¥ DII335| uiyim A@18)dwon pajeoso) aq jleys suieyunol Bupjuup iyl ele sufeyunoy Bupjuup Bunsixg SUIo0ASaY O} XeN
, sujejunoy Bupjuup
gL 10490 Jad uelunog mopuBIy Ay Jou op $100]} yjoq| ooy pug pue IS} uo uieiunog
(S Bupjuup yBiey plepuels | @ ajqissaooe | SPIACIH uo suiejunoy Bupjupp Bunsixg SWo01}say 0] IXaN Bupjulg
Joop Anus ulew ejgissanoe
ziariil 089 0} Apedoud josfgns ey Joop souequs _
Jad 100p Anus uew sigissanoe 0} Apiedoud joelgns sy oy 0} jusoelpe doys snq wioy jpaey uiepy 03 dojs sng [BARL] jo
¢ BI3983| yusoelpe dojs SNq Wwoy [aAe 4o Ujed s|qisseooe apiaold| Jo Led a[qisseooe ou ale sey | Lol jaAel] JO Uied| Lied Jouoyxg
P'£'86211089 Jod uopoaup Aue u oz UBL S83|| %€ Jan0 spasoxe ado|s eoeuns ;
1 B4 885 |aq Jieys adojs eoeuns |e)s Bunired sjgisseooy uwnuwiixen | jiexs bupjied siqissasoy Busixg sjiels Buppey Bunpied
. FANLYAD
SININNOD Q3033N NOLLOINNO0D HIARRVYG NOILLVYJ01 ONIQTNg
A8 AVHI™d 1¥0dIN $S3/AAV ALITIOVS
Pejyory ‘se ueg VO seulles ‘1984g elpiens) e 0g/
3ivd WYHO0Md
0L0Z/LL/8 deig-auQ / seoiaiag qop
V ligiHX3

140d3d AMVYININNS ASANNS vav
WHO4 AMVININNS ASANNS Vay




Z 10 z obed

: YLy veELL souelIEs|D
R EVYVEELL ‘TP VEEEL 0G0 Jad yuis usyopy o8y ||qissad0R SARY JoU sBuipjing
¢l BIJ388S| Jepun eouetes|o gouy o|qISSIOR JIBYD [99UM BPIACLY|  S80p yuls Jepun jeuiqed aseg wooy sakojdwgy 992110
swoonsay
Sy wey yeasill Buisoo-jies ul s1oo( [e1s
11 DI 885| 0g0 Jed Buisojo-jjes aq |[eys si00p [[e]s 9|qiSsesde || 10U eJe SI00p |[2)s 9[qIsseade || 1910 2|qIssendy (v
*90UBIEa}0 $59] 10 .9 AJuo Sey SWI00.5SaY
EL YR G LY OVVYAY Jed Joop {jels Sjqissadde jo|  J0op 9|qISsa99. J0 apis |Ind uo ui sJoo(] 818
01 'DIJ885| epis |Ind uo asueles(o aBpe axL}s 8] WNWILIW SPIAOId|  eoueies(o obpa oyigs Bugsixg| 191101 8|qISSa20Y IV Siuo0)saYy
*AJUO ABMISIOL J0JBARID
S1'1'g94110g0 sed 10 @pis Y| U0 s[ediisunU
44V .09 paiejusd quief Joop yoee uo Aemisioy Jojeasls 10 siona] uopeubissep iooy
JO S9pIs Y10 Lo s{eouewinu 10 slays| uonjeubisap! pesiel eaey sourijue Aemisioy ajjieig
[EEEES JOOY pasiel eABL [|eys 93URIIUS ABMISIOU JOJBASIS |V JoiBASR Jooy puz Bunsixgl - subis quel Joo( siojeAs|g
FJuNLv3d
SINIWKNOD (J3033N NOLLOIHH0D HIMve NOILLYJO0T SNIgng

WHO4 AHVINANS AJAYNS Vav












BAGDIE UL Ajelsidwiod paleoo)
aq |[eys suunoy BupjuMp iy




wsjidwion jou si
dwes qino dn-jing Bugspg




[USJeAINDS JO Jejsurelp ,Z/L-| 0}

g

.—m

§X

JF/1-1 8q jleys sjledpue

S} 8l reapuey Bupsxg

g#f "Bid




'Sqj G pasdxe Jou jleys
SJ00p Jouaxe g Jousiy jje uado o} eunssalg




Provide Accessible Writing Counter




sjeausuiny 10 uogeubisap Jooy pasies epiAcid

Aemysioy JojeAs|a Jo sepis yloq uo

Jak

T
nyﬂ..&.”

ity

¢k

bl

Fmi




-t van e P S T,

JOOp {€3$ 0 9pis §nd Lo souRsENR 81 ‘ujw appald

T e
R e







- R e mnam esimes,

Buisojo-419s 89 |[BYs S100p |38 , .




MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ADA UPGRADE PROJECT

730 LA GUARDIA STREET, SALINAS, CA

PROJECT BUDGET

Design & Engineering
Construction Contract

Engineer’s Estimate
25% Contingencies

Permitting
Project/Construction Management (15%)

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST:

FUNDING SOURCE

Lessor (Salinas Airport Business Park Partners) Allowance

Department of Social and Employment Services-

Office for Employment Training Fund 007, Budget Unit 565.

TOTAL:

$80,000
$20,000

$ 13,500 -

$100,000

3,500
17,550

$134,550

$ 80,000

$ 54,550
$134,550



LOCATION MAP

Amendment 1 to Lease A-07545
730 LaGuardia Street, Salinas CA

M=

_ 7
- RSO a7 sV N LI N
i e il =) E:J/ X5
! A ] :@mmgﬂﬁg@ & [@féﬁ‘%‘” =
B A ; ok ) ) i::?{*": B




